accordance with the Placing Agreement.

Completion of the Placing

Completion of the Placing will take place within 3 Business Days after the fulfilment of the

conditions set out in the Placing Agreement or such other date as the Company and the Placing Agent may

agree in writing.

Application for listing

Application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the

grant of approval for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Placing Shares.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

13

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and

(ii) immediately after completion of the Subscription and/or the Placing and assuming no further issue of

new Shares or repurchase of Shares up to the date of completion of the Subscription and the Placing:

 Immediately after completion of the Subscription and/or the Placing
   All the
  Only all Only all Subscription Shares
 As at the Latest the Subscription the Placing  and the Placing
Shareholders Practicable Date Shares are issued Shares are issued Shares are issued
 Number of  Number of  Number of  Number of

 Shares % Shares % Shares % Shares %

Emperor Capital Holdings (Note 1) 2,660,275,360 50.69 2,660,275,360 46.74 2,660,275,360 45.84 2,660,275,360 42.58

Ms. Daisy Yeung (Note 2) 18,000,000 0.34 18,000,000 0.32 18,000,000 0.31 18,000,000 0.29

Mr. Chan Shek Wah (Note 2) 20,457,000 0.39 20,457,000 0.36 20,457,000 0.35 20,457,000 0.33

Ms. Choi Suk  Hing, Louisa (Note 2) 4,680,000 0.09 4,680,000 0.08 4,680,000 0.08 4,680,000 0.07

Ms. Pearl Chan (Note 2) 2,925,000 0.06 2,925,000 0.05 2,925,000 0.05 2,925,000 0.05

Public Shareholders 2,002,606,364 38.16 2,002,606,364 35.18 2,002,606,364 34.50 2,002,606,364 32.05

Subscribers of

 the Subscription Shares (Note 3) 539,002,000 10.27 983,000,000 17.27 539,002,000 9.29 983,000,000 15.73

Placees of the Placing Shares – – – – 556,002,000 9.58 556,002,000 8.90

Total 5,247,945,724 100 5,691,943,724 100 5,803,947,724 100 6,247,945,724 100

Notes:

1. Such Shares are beneficially held by Emperor Capital Holdings, which is indirectly owned by AY Trust of which
Ms. Daisy Yeung is one of the eligible beneficiaries and has deemed interest in such Shares.

2. Ms. Daisy Yeung, Mr. Chan Shek Wah, Ms. Choi Suk Hing, Louisa and Ms. Pearl Chan are Directors.

3. On 4 June 2015, after completion of the Previous Placing and assuming (i) the Subscribers did not hold any Shares
other than the Previous Placing Shares on 4 June 2015 and (ii) there is no change in the Subscribers’ shareholding in
the Company since 4 June 2015, as at the Latest Practicable Date, 539,002,000 Shares were held by the Subscribers